No. 155, S.]

[Published March 31, 1899.

CHAPTER 76.

AN ACT providing for the branding and sale of renovated butter.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Renovated butter to be branded. Description of brand.

Section 1. No person by himself or agent shall sell, exchange or deliver, or expose for sale, or offer for sale renovated butter, or butter which has been melted and its rancidity removed or masked, and which has been regranulated, colored and prepared in imitation or in semblance of genuine creamery butter, unless the substance be marked distinctly on the outside of each and every package or parcel thereof by a label printed with the words "Renovated Butter," and without having on each and every open tub, package or parcel thereof a placard with the words "Renovated Butter," such placard or brand in each case to be printed in plain, uncondensed Gothic capitals not less than one inch long, and such placard shall contain no other words thereon.

Penalty for.

SECTION 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon conviction thereof, be fined not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the date of its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1899.